#### FILED

2003 MAR 21 P 2: 17

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

### **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 2003

.

# ENROLLED

## House Bill No. 3206

(By Delegates Stalnaker, Evans, Doyle, Michael and Browning)



Passed March 8, 2003

In Effect from Passage

4

#### FILED

2003 MAR 21 P 2: 17

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

,

#### ENROLLED

#### H. B. 3206

#### (BY DELEGATES STALNAKER, EVANS, DOYLE, MICHAEL AND BROWNING)

[Passed March 8, 2003; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT supplementing, amending, reducing and increasing items of the existing appropriations from the state fund, general revenue, to the department of tax and revenue—tax division, fund 0470, fiscal year 2003, organization 0702, and the department of transportation-aeronautics commission, fund 0582, fiscal year 2003, organization 0807, supplementing and amending the appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand three.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the items of the total appropriation from the state fund, general revenue, to the department of tax and revenue—tax division, fund 0470, fiscal year 2003, organization 0702, be amended and reduced in the existing line item as follows:

1 TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.

2 Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.

	ng g d a' a na' e				
Enr. H. B. 3206] 2					
3	DEPARTMENT OF TAX AND REVENUE				
<u> </u>	65—Tax Division				
5	(WV Code Chapter 11)				
6	Fund 0470 FY 2003 Org 0702				
7 8 9		Act- ivity	General Revenue Funds		
10	4 Unclassified (R)	099	\$ 161,373		
11 12 13 14	And, that the items of the total appropriation from the state fund, general revenue, to the department of tax and reve- nue—tax division, fund 0470, fiscal year 2003, organization 0702, be amended and increased in the line item as follows:				
15	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.				
16	Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.				
17	DEPARTMENT OF TAX AND REVENUE				
18	65—Tax Division				
19	(WV Code Chapter 11)				
20	Fund 0470 FY 2003 Org 0702				
21			General		
22		Act-	Revenue		
23		ivity	Funds		
24 25	<ol> <li>Personal Services</li> <li>Employee Benefits</li> </ol>	001 010	\$ 137,175 24,198		

26 27 28 29 30	And, that the items of the total appropriate fund, general revenue, to the department aeronautics commission, fund 0582, fiscal tion 0807, be amended and reduced in the follows:	nt of tran year 2003	sportation- 8, organiza-		
31	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIO	ONS.			
32	Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.				
33	<b>Department of Transportation</b>				
34	70—Aeronautics Commission				
35	(WV Code Chapter 29)				
36	Fund 0582 FY 2003 Org 0807				
37 38 39		Act- ivity	General Revenue Funds		
40	2 Civil Air Patrol	234	\$ 30,000		
41 42 43 44	<ul> <li>fund, general revenue, to the department of transportation-</li> <li>aeronautics commission, fund 0582, fiscal year 2003, organiza-</li> <li>tion 0807, be amended and increased in the line item as follows:</li> </ul>				
45	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIO				
46	Section 1. Appropriations from gen	eral reve	nue.		
47	DEPARTMENT OF Transpo	rtation			
48	70-Aeronautics Commission	on			
49	(WV Code Chapter 29)				
50	Fund 0582 FY 2003 Org 08	307			

3

51 General 52 Revenue Act-53 ivity Funds 54 \$ 30,000 1 Unclassified (R) ..... 099 55 The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to supplement, amend, reduce and increase items of existing 56 57 appropriations in the aforesaid account for the designated spending unit. The funds are for expenditure during the fiscal 58 59 year two thousand three with no new money being appropri-

° 1.,

60 ated.

Enr. H. B. 3206]

4

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

5

' NN Chairman Senate Committee airman House Committee

Originating in the House.

In effect from passage

Clerk of the Senate

my h. Say

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Artur Beiss

Speaker of the House of Delegates

MARIA The within this the day of Governor

PRESENTED TO THE DATE SOFT -----